Personnel & Rent Costs

Personnel Cost

FY 13 FY 14

%

on sales
6.3%   8.1%

   +180bp

20.5   29.0

%

on sales

15.7%   17.4%

   +170bp

51.1   62.3

FY 13 FY 14

+180 basis points

Selected and prestigious boutiques development (new

openings, some boutiques relocations and increasing

selling surface in some existing DOS

New show-room  (Tokyo and Shanghai) and NY show-

room renewal and relocation

Renewal of expiring lease contracts

Managers & Middle

Management

Manual Workers

Store Employees &

Office Staff

Average FTE - Workforce Analysis

1,006.6

FY 13

37.2

379.5

589.9

43.5

462.0

735.3

1,240.8

+5

71

FY 13

DOS Network – from 12/31/13 to 12/31/14

Net

Openings

Conversions from

Wholesale Monobrand

+5

61

FY 14
€ mln

€ mln

FY 14

+150 basis points

Network Development Costs & BC Japan establishment:

new boutiques openings, conversions of some boutiques

and hard shop, already mentioned (+145.4 FTE in Store

Employees & Office Staff)

Manual Workers (+82.5 FTE, impacted by more than 60

tailors related D’Avenza know-how, acquired by

beginning of 2014)

Rent Cost

14 14

Other Operating Costs

A&P FY 13

FY 14

%

on sales
5.5%   5.5%

   +0bp

17.8   19.6

“Agents

fees”

“Credit

card fees”

FY 13

FY 14

%

on sales
3.6%   3.2%

   -40bp

0.7%   0.8%

   +10bp

11.8   11.6
2.3   2.8

“Other

Costs”

5.8%   5.9%

   +10bp

18.9   21.3

€ mln

Transport

& Duties

4.2%   4.2%

   +0bp

13.8   15.1

Other Operating Costs: decreasing % on sales  (-20 basis points, from 19.9% to 19.7% )

15 15

Net Working Capital
€ mln

Inventories
Development of

Retail Network

Structural increase in inventories

(+30.6 mln), due to:

- Development of Retail

Network

- Japan Business Conversion

- Men’s suits offering increase

Japan Business

Conversion

Men’s Suits

Offering

DOS Network increase,

from 61 to 71 boutiques,

including

- 5 net openings

- 5 conversions

(of which 3 boutiques in

Japan)

Conversion from wholesale

monobrand and multibrand channel to

Retail management (since 1st

September 2014):

13 hard-shops in Luxury Department

Stores in Japan, in addition to 3